troller or in the WPP voltage controller. It is, furthermore, seen that
the power output of the WPP does not significantly impact the parti-
cipation of the synchronous generators in the eigenvalue, since uniform
ratios appear in the participation factors irrespective of the WPP power
output.

To evaluate the sensitivity of the WT and WPP control tuning on
the modal characteristics of the dominant inter-area mode, λ1, selected
control parameters are in turn varied from their nominal value with
±40 %. A case 1 high wind scenario with a WPP capacity of 1 000 MW
is used for the sensitivity evaluation. The considered controllers are
WT voltage control, WT active power control, park level WPP voltage
control, and WT pitch control. For all controllers, parameters that
affect both the speed and the gain of each controller are analyzed within
the specified parameter range. The sensitivities are shown in Figure 3.4
where the arrows show increasing values of the control parameters, that
is, from −40 % to +40 % of the nominal value. The largest sensitivity is
found for the speed of the WT voltage controller followed by the speed
and gain of the WPP voltage controller. The controllers for active

46 Analysis of Present Normal Operation of WPPs

−0.29 −0.285 −0.28 −0.275 −0.27
3.095

3.1

3.105

3.11

3.115

3.12

3.125

3.13

3.135

3.14 3.15

3.15

3.14

3.14

3.13

3.13

3.12

3.11

3.11

0.0938

0.0928 0.0918 0.0908 0.0898 0.0888 0.0878 0.0866

Case 1 - λ1

ℑ
(λ
)

ℜ(λ)

High wind

Medium wind

Low wind

Medium Peo

Low Peo

High wind, WPP VC

Medium wind, WPP VC

Low wind, WPP VC

Figure 3.2: Comparison of eigenvalue trajectories for the dominant inter-
area mode, λ1, for integration strategy case 1. The arrows show
the movement with increasing WPP penetration.

power control, that is, WT active power control and WT pitch control,
only have a limited impact on the dominant inter-area mode, λ1.

3.1.3 Discussion

The case study was designed to keep the power flow in the system un-
changed irrespective of the WPP capacity by balancing the output of